Rules for the purpose of illustrating the effect of the Disposal as if the Disposal had been completed at the

date reported on (i.e. 31st December, 2012).

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet is based on the audited consolidated balance

sheet of the Group as at 31st December, 2012 which is extracted from the Company’s annual report for the

year ended 31st December, 2012, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal that are (i)

directly attributable to the transactions concerned and not relating to future events or decisions; and (ii)

factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet has been prepared by the directors of the

Company for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true

picture of the financial position of the Remaining Group had the Disposal been actually completed on 31st

December, 2012 or at any future date.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

31

   Pro forma
 Consolidated   consolidated
 balance sheet   balance sheet
 of the   the Remaining
 Group as at   Group as at
 31st December,   31st December,
 2012   2012
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (Audited) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Unaudited)

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
 Property, plant and equipment 708,834 – – – 708,834
 Leasehold land and land use rights 56,392 – – – 56,392
 Interests in associates 421,823 (363,357) (6,232) – 52,234
 Available-for-sale financial assets 6,704 8,753 – – 15,457
 Deferred tax assets 5,643 – – – 5,643

 1,199,396 (354,604) (6,232) – 838,560

Current assets
 Inventories 649,602 – – – 649,602
 Trade and other receivables 713,699 – 6,232 – 719,931
 Current tax recoverable 673 – – – 673
 Pledged bank deposits 53,562 – – – 53,562
 Cash and cash equivalents 209,206 – – 554,236 763,442

 1,626,742 – 6,232 554,236 2,187,210

Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables 846,189 – – – 846,189
 Amounts due to associates 1,317 – – – 1,317
 Bank borrowings 355,772 – – – 355,772
 Obligations under finance leases 15,903 – – – 15,903
 Current tax payable 5,601 – – – 5,601

 1,224,782 – – – 1,224,782

Net Current Assets 401,960 – 6,232 554,236 962,428

Total Assets less Current Liabilities 1,601,356 (354,604) – 554,236 1,800,988

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

32

   Pro forma
 Consolidated   consolidated
 balance sheet   balance sheet
 of the   the Remaining
 Group as at   Group as at
 31st December,   31st December,
 2012   2012
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
 (Audited) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Unaudited)

Non-Current Liabilities

 Obligations under finance leases 15,277 – – – 15,277

 Deferred tax liabilities 8,177 – – – 8,177

 23,454 – – – 23,454

Net Assets 1,577,902 (354,604) – 554,236 1,777,534

Equity

 Capital and reserves attributable to the

 Company’s equity shareholders:

  Share capital 286,772 – – – 286,772

  Retained earning 630,723 (318,171) – 554,236 866,788

  Reserves 461,442 (36,433) – – 425,009

 1,378,937 (354,604) – 554,236 1,578,569

Non-controlling Interests 198,965 – – – 198,965

Total Equity 1,577,902 (354,604) – 554,236 1,777,534

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

33

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement and Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement

of Comprehensive Income

The unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement (the ‘‘Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated

Income Statement’’) and the unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of comprehensive income (the

‘‘Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income’’) of the Remaining Group have

been prepared in accordance with paragraph 4.29 of the Listing Rules for the purpose of illustrating the

[…]

income statement and audited consolidated statement of comprehensive income of the Group for the year

ended 31st December, 2012 which is extracted from the Company’s annual report for the year ended

31st December, 2012, after making pro forma adjustments relating to the Disposal that are (i) directly

attributable to the transactions concerned and not relating to future events or decisions; and (ii) factually

supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement and the Unaudited Pro Forma

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income have been prepared by the directors of the Company

for illustrative purposes only and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of the

results of the Remaining Group had the Disposal been actually completed on 1st January, 2012 or for any

future period.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

34

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Income Statement

   Pro forma
   consolidated
 Consolidated   income
 income   statement of
 statement of   the Remaining
 the Group for   Group for
 the year ended   the year ended
 31st December,   31st December,
 2012   2012
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (Audited) (Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Unaudited)

Turnover 2,121,595 – – – 2,121,595

Cost of sales (1,757,903) – – – (1,757,903)

Gross profit 363,692 – – – 363,692

Other income and gain, net 23,620 – – – 23,620

Distribution costs (138,863) – – – (138,863)

Administrative expenses (241,614) – – – (241,614)

Allowance for impairment of bad and doubtful debts (4,718) – – – (4,718)

Profit from operations 2,117 – – – 2,117

Finance costs (19,399) – – – (19,399)

Investment income, net 4,139 – – – 4,139

Share of results of associates 10,127 – (8,115) – 2,012

Gain on dilution of interest in an associate 155 – – – 155

Gain on disposal of an associate – – – 239,531 239,531

(Loss) Profit before taxation (2,861) – (8,115) 239,531 228,555

Taxation (10,277) – – – (10,277)

 (Loss) Profit before non-controlling interests (13,138) – (8,115) 239,531 218,278

Non-controlling interests (11,037) – – – (11,037)

 (Loss) Profit retained for the year (24,175) – (8,115) 239,531 207,241

Retained profits at 1/1/2012 654,898 – – – 654,898

Retained profits at 31/12/2012 630,723 – (8,115) 239,531 862,139

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

35

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

   Pro forma
   consolidated
   statement of
 Consolidated   comprehensive
 statement of   income of
 comprehensive income   the Remaining
 of the Group for   Group for the
 the year ended   year ended
 31st December,   31st December,
 2012   2012
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 (Audited) (Note 1) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Unaudited)

Loss the year (13,138) – (8,115) 239,531 218,278

Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax: